2020
$

Financial assets 11,841,939 11,718,221 1,150,317 769,615

Financial liabilities (12,056,367) (14,161,508) (52,758) (187,010)

Net exposure (214,428) (2,443,287) 1,097,559 582,605

EMPIRED LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2021 57

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities and the NZD/AUD exchange rate, USD/AUD exchange rate and SGD/AUD exchange rate ‘all other
things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 10% change of the AUD/NZD exchange rate, a +/- 10% change of the
AUD/USD exchange rate, and a +/- 10% change of the AUD/SGD exchange rate (2020: 10%). These percentages
have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous twelve (12)
months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date. There is no effect on equity.

If the AUD had strengthened against the respective currencies by 10% (2020: 10%) then this would have had the
following impact:

NZD
$

USD
$

30 June 2021 (21,443) 109,756

30 June 2020 (244,329) 58,261

If the AUD had weakened against the respective currencies by 10% (2020: 10%) then this would have had the
following impact:

NZD
$

USD
$

30 June 2021 21,443 (109,756)

30 June 2020 244,329 (58,261)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is minimal.

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties.

It is the Group policy that customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. Customers that fail to meet the Group’s creditworthiness may transact with the Group only on a
prepayment basis.